in higher apparent per capita use in medium-income
countries, a substantial portion of these resources is likely
to be exported as manufactured products. Sustainability
measures have smaller impacts on per capita resource
use in lower income nations and on net resource importing
nations, as shown in figure 4.18.

4.5.2 Well-being Indicators Grow Faster than
Resource Extraction, with Improved Resource
Productivity and Relative Decoupling of Well-
being from Resource Use

We find resource efficiency and sustainability policies are
projected to achieve substantial relative decoupling of
natural resource use from income and essential resource-
based services, including average income (GDP per capita),
energy services and food. Global resource productivity
(resource extractions per dollar of economic activity)
increases by 27 per cent 2015 by 2060, while average
GDP per person doubles. Energy productivity more than
doubles, as electricity generation decarbonizes. It is also
important to note that substantial improvements in energy
efficiency will result in increased ‘energy services’ (such

FIGURE 4.18 Global resource use (DMC), total and per capita for six country groups, Towards Sustainability and other
scenarios, 2015-2060

2015 2030 2045 2060
HistoricalTrends Resource Efficiency Towards Sustainability

m
ill

io
n

to
nn

es

2015 2030 2045 2060

0

40,000

80,000

120,000

160,000

200,000

high income, net importer middle income, net importer

low income, net importer

high income, net exporter middle income, net exporter

low income, net exporter

0

4

8

12

16

20

0

15

30

45

2015 2030 2045 2060

-50%

-30%

-10%

10%

2015 2030 2045 2060

high income, net importer middle income, net importer low income, net importer

high income, net exporter middle income, net exporter

low income, net exporter

(a) Levels of economic activity and resource services,
Toward Sustainability

(b) Measures of resource productivity,
Toward Sustainability

(c) Deviation in economic activity and services,
Towards Sustainability vs Historical Trends

(d) Deviation in economic productivity,
Towards Sustainability vs Historical Trends

to
nn

es

to
nn

es
 p

er
 c

ap
ita

GLOBAL RESOURCES OUTLOOK 2019: NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE FUTURE WE WANT |